# GENIUS Model United Nations Conference 2023 (GMUN'23) Participation Terms & Conditions

## Party Policy

- **Secretariat**: the Organizing Committee of GENIUS Model United Nations Conference 2023 (hereafter referred to as GMUN'23)
- Committee Members: supporting Members of the Conference
- Participants: the officially registered Delegates, Board of Dais (Chairs, Co-Chairs, Crisis Directors, and Co-Crisis Directors), Delegate/Delegation Advisors, Guests, and Observers

#### Code of Conduct

- All Conference Participants must adhere to the Code of Conduct, which
  prohibits harassment, discrimination, and any other behavior the Secretariat
  may deem inappropriate.
- Examples of **prohibited** behaviors include, but are not limited to, verbal abuse, discrimination in any form, verbal or physical intimidation, verbal or physical threats, stalking, or sexual harassment.
- The possession of illegal or any illegally retrieved drugs and/or weapons is also prohibited.
- Participants who violate the Code of Conduct may be expelled from the conference without a refund or face legal action.
- Participants are expected and obliged to **obey** the laws of Malaysia while participating in GMUN'23
- Participants are **personally responsible** for all charges and damage to the facilities of the conference and social event venues.

#### Liability and Insurance

- The Organizers are **not liable** for any injury, loss, or damage to persons or property incurred during the Conference.
- Participants assume all risks associated with attending the conference and are encouraged to obtain their insurance to cover any losses or damages that may occur.
- Unforeseen events such as illness, accidents, among other things and the emergence of unexpected costs during the Conference will be the participant's responsibility.
- Participants understand the full assumption of risks and acknowledge that GMUN'23 and its Committee, selected representatives, and other staff included,

- do not assume any responsibility for the conduct and activities of the participants.
- While we are committed to welcome individuals with disabilities or health conditions, the event Committee is unable to offer personal assistance during the event.

#### Intellectual Property

- All intellectual property rights for the Conference materials, including presentations, publications, and recordings, belong to the Organizers.
- Participants **must not** copy, reproduce, or distribute any conference materials without the Organizers' prior written consent.
- The Organizers reserve the right to use any photographs, videos, or recordings taken during the conference for promotional or educational purposes.

### Changes and Cancellation

- The Organizers reserve the right to make changes to the Conference schedule, speakers, or venue at any time without notice.
- The Organizers reserve the right to make the changes to the Terms & Conditions at any time without notice.
- Participants
- The Organizers are **not liable** for any expenses incurred by participants, such as travel or accommodation, in the event of Conference changes or cancellation.

I hereby declare that I have read all the Terms & Conditions and that I agree to adhere to all of them. I acknowledge that the Terms & Conditions might be changed without any

notice. I am expected to refer to the updated Terms & Conditions on GMUN'23 official website (gmun.my). I acknowledge that my failure to adhere to the Terms & Conditions may result in removal, withdrawal, and/or a permanent ban from the Conference.
Signature:
Full Name:
Date: